
 

Dulwich Community Council 
Agenda 
 

Wednesday 8 June 2011 
7.00 pm 

Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

 
(Vice-Chair) 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Tuesday 31 May 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title  

 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting.   
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 4 - 13) 
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 
2011, and to hear feedback on issues raised at previous meetings.   
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

7.10pm 

 The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received. 
 

 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS  
 

7.15pm 

 • The next themed debate at council assembly in July 2011 is sport and 
young people. This will provide an opportunity for residents to voice 
their opinions. 

 
• Feedback from the event at Dulwich Fayre on 15 May. 
 
 

 

 MAIN BUSINESS 
 

 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES  
 

7.20pm 

 To note the Safer Neighbourhoods teams priorities discussed at the Police 
ward panel meetings 
 

 

9. THE FUTURE OF HOLMHURST DAY CENTRE  
 

7.30pm 

 Officer presentation on what the Holmhurst Centre currently does and the 
proposals for its future and that of its current users.  
 
 

 

10. DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2011 (REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 

7.50pm 

 Executive function  
 
Members to take formal decisions on the community council fund in the 
Dulwich CC area. 
 

 

 BREAK AT 8.00PM 
 

 

 Opportunity for residents to chat to Councillors and Officers. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Time 
 
 

11. PUBLIC REALM CONSULTATION: ON YOUR STREET, YOUR SAY  
 

8.10pm 

 Public Realm Consultation: Your streets, Your say:   
 
Short presentation on the Streetscape Design Manual followed by an 
interactive discussion about cycle ways, footpaths, seating and shared 
surfaces. 
 
 

 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (Page 14) 
 

8.25pm 

 This is an opportunity for public questions addressed to the chair. 
 
Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties. 
 
Response may be supplied in writing following the meeting. 
 

 

13. CLEANER GREENER SAFER PROJECT FOR RED POST HILL  
(REPORT TO FOLLOW)  

 

8.35pm 

 Executive function 
 
 
Cleaner Greener Safer project for Red Post Hill - decision on 
implementation following consultation required. 
 

 

 
Date:  Tuesday 31 May 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to 
[...]
nseignements sur les Community Councils traduits
dans votre langue, veuillez appeler le 020 7525 7234 ou allez voir nos agents à
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ

Bengali :

fvlvi cÖ‡qvRb

Avcwb hw` wb‡Ri fvlvq KwgDwbwU KvDwÝj m¤ú‡K© Z_¨ †c‡Z Pvb Zvn‡j 020 7525 7234 b¤̂‡i
†dvb Ki“b A_ev 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2TZ wVKvbvq wM‡q Awdmvi‡`i mv‡_ †`Lv

Ki“b|

2



Yoruba:

Awon Kosemani Fun Ede
Bi o ba nfe àlàyé kíkún l’ori awon Ìgbìmò Àwùjo ti a se ayipada si ede abínibí re,

òsìsé ni ojúlé 160 Tooley Street , London SE1 2TZ .

Turkish:

Krio:

Na oose language you want
If you lek for sabi all tin but Community Council na you yone language, do ya
telephone 020 7525 7234 or you kin go talk to dee officesr dem na 160 Tooley
Treet, London SE1 2TZ.

3



1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 April 2011 
 

 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Thursday 28 April 2011 at 7.15 
pm at East Dulwich Community Centre, 46 - 50 Darrell Road, London SE22 9NL  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor James Barber (Chair) 

Councillor Helen Hayes (Vice chair) 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Abdi Mohamed Ibrahim, Neighbourhood Co-ordinator 
Grace Semakula, Community Council Development Officer 
Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer  
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Jonathan Mitchell submitted his apologies for lateness. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 A Member declared an interest in relation to the following agenda item: 
 
Item 15 – LEA School Governor Appointment (closed item of business) 
 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton, personal, because she knows the applicant and 
agreed not take part in the debate or decision of this item. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
4



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 April 2011 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 None were received. 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2011 be agreed as a correct record of 
the meeting and signed by the Chair subject to minor corrections on pages 7 and 8: 
 
Presentation on the Dulwich Picture Gallery should say: 120,000 visitors annually and the 
presentation from a Village ward Councillor should say: The sessions take place every 
Friday. 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY)  
 

 There were none. 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS  
 

 The chair announced: 
 
Community Council Fund: The community council support local and community 
activities in the Dulwich community council area.  £15,000 of community council funding 
was available for local groups to apply for.  Further details were available on the website 
and from officers in community engagement team. An announcement on successful 
applicants should be heard at the June meeting. 
 
The £2m Olympic Capital legacy funding: As part of Southwark’s commitment to a 
lasting legacy from the Olympics and Paralympics Games in 2012.  The invitation was for 
project bids on how best the capital funds could be spent.  Example to build a outdoor gym 
or refurbish a sports facility.  The closing date was 29 April 2011.  Website details: 
www.southwark.gov.uk/olympics  
 
Residential Design Standards: The Planning policy team are consulting on revisions to 
the residential design standards supplementary planning document. This includes new 
guidance on larger minimum dwelling sizes. The document should be  available to view in 
all our libraries and one stop shops and on the council's website.  All comments must be 
received by 5pm Thursday 2 June 2011.  Contact Alison Squires on 
alison.squires@southwark.gov.uk for more information. 
 
Mark who manages the East Dulwich Community Centre welcomed those that were at 
the community council meeting.  He spoke briefly about the centre and the regular after 
school club which operates from the site. 
 

5



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 April 2011 
 

8. PUBLIC ACCESS REVIEW, THE MET POLICE  
 

 Superintendent Cheryl Burden, Southwark Police was present to speak about the 
partnership schemes she is involved in and referred to the Met Police website that was 
running a survey up until 27 May 2011. 
 
The survey is part of a consultation process which is not about front line services but about 
counter services and individual police stations.  This information has been conveyed to the 
safer neighbourhood teams and police surgeries.  Super. Cheryl Burden mentioned that it 
was important to seek the views of the public before it goes through the London Mayor 
and Metropolitan Police Authority (MPA).  Those present at the meeting were asked for 
views on this issue and handouts were also available for people to take with them. 
 
There is a core service commitment to ensure counter services in Southwark Police 
Stations each have a 24/7 service which is fully equipped and has access for those with 
disabilities or those whose first language is not English.  It is important they are well 
maintained for people attending the station particularly for those who prefer to report 
certain types of offences face-face. 
 
At the end of the presentation Super. Cheryl Burden responded to questions about 
Camberwell Police Station being resourced by volunteers which should be the same for 
counter services.  The response was that the volunteers coordinators group go through a 
vetting process which could create long delays. 
 
Super. Cheryl Burden reiterated that the Review was not about closing down East Dulwich 
Police Station or any other Police Station in the Borough but reviewing counter services. 
 
Further questions were asked and comments made cross borough policing and 
accessibility by public transport. This was in reference to College ward which meets the 
five Boroughs.  The Southwark Borough Commander is identifying these specific needs as 
well as the 24/7 operation.. Super Cheryl Burden stated that based on the demographics 
of the area, a change of hours is one example of looking at the provision.  Residents 
raised concern about the counter service and whether it would be based on the number of 
crimes reported and if it was, it would not meet the criteria because the Police stations are 
closed at 10pm and the counter service criteria of 12 visitors during an 8 hour period 
needs to be revisited. 
 
Residents also highlighted the importance of counter services at Police Stations because 
the community needs somewhere to go instead relaying solely on technology.  It appears 
that the public are having less and less access to the Police.  
 
Superintendent Cheryl Burden again, referred people to the Met Police website: 
www.met.police.co.uk to complete the questionnaire and copies were available at the 
meeting.  
 
The chair thanked the Superintendent for her presentation and for responding to 
questions. 
 
 

6



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 April 2011 
 

9. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE IN EAST DULWICH WARD  
 

 East Dulwich ward priorities: 
 
Sergeant Turnbull introduced himself as the new sergeant for East Dulwich ward  and 
announced that Sgt Duncan Jackson is now based at South Camberwell ward. 
 
Sgt Turnbull reported that East Dulwich ward priorities were burglary which the safer 
neighbourhood team continue to target.  The second priority is motor vehicle crime 
focussing on  East Dulwich Grove and Ashbourne Grove.  The team are also trying to 
rejuvenate the area’s neighbourhood watch scheme. 
 
College ward priorities:  
 
Sgt Warran’s apologies were noted at the meeting as he is currently off sick.  
 
It was reported that 5 arrests were made on the Kingswood Estate. Also reports of a minor 
stabbing and increase in robberies. Although crime figures year on year suggest that they 
remain the same with robberies slightly up. 
 
Village ward priorities: 
   
Focussing on vehicle crime which occurs mostly at night.  Burglary crime has gone down 
most of which happens to be theft in gardens but no access into properties.   
 
The SNT are patrolling the hot spot areas especially with the warm weather theft of pedal 
cycles are likely to increase.  The next ward panel meeting was on 4 May 2011 at St 
Barnabus Church. 
 

10. EAST DULWICH WARD FOCUS  
 

 Iain Johncock, Strategy Manager, Property from Children’s Services was present to 
highlight some of the issues concerning secondary and primary school places in the 
Dulwich Community Council area. 
 
Most of the programmes under the Building Schools for the Future were in tact.  
Significant investment has already gone underway in Kingsdale and Charter Schools 
including Harris Academy for Boys. 
 
The previous admissions process for primary places had a significant high number of late 
applications.  There is now a one place application system which means a child would be 
offered one place which helped reduce the number of late applications.  
 
Two thirds of applications were made online; this method means that a large majority of 
children are offered their first choice.  Bulge classes have to be carefully judged and fully 
resourced.  The officer stated that permanent works were completed at Goodrich and 
Heber Primary Schools.  Also there is now an expanding school entry at Lyndhurst 
Primary  School.  An example of bulge classes is at Dulwich Hamlet. 
 

7



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Thursday 28 April 2011 
 

Comments were expressed at the meeting about the above some of which included: 
 
That bulge classes had to be fully addressed particularly with the oversubscription of 
schools in the South of the borough and some scho
[...]
ficer. 

 
Agenda Item 12

14


	Agenda
	
	languages for Dulwich Community Council

	5 Minutes from the previous meeting
	Feedbackfrompreviousmeetings

	12 Public Question Time



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday 8 June 2011 at 7.00 
pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lewis Robinson (Chair) 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Ray Boyce (Head Of Older People Services) 
Abdullahi Mohamed-Ibrahim (Neighbourhood Co-ordinator - 
Dulwich) 
David Farnham (Public Realm Design Quality Manager) 
Grace Semakula (Community Council Development Officer- 
Camberwell & Dulwich) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 
 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting.  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors James Barber, Toby Eckersley, 
Helen Hayes and Michael Mitchell; and for lateness from Councillors Jonathan Mitchell 
and Andy Simmons.  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none.  
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 The chair announced that the meeting had received an urgent and late deputation  



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

request by residents of Holmdene Avenue regarding parking charges;  
 
and that late and urgent reports had been received for the following agenda items:  
 

• Item 10 - Dulwich Community Council Fund for 2011 
• Item 13 - Remedial works in Red Post Hill, reallocation of CGS funding. 

 
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 AGREED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2011 be agreed as an accurate record 
of that meeting, and signed by the chair.  
 
 

 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 AGREED:  
 
That the meeting hear a deputation submitted by residents of Holmdene Avenue 
regarding the proposed increase in controlled parking zone (CPZ) charges. 
 
The spokesperson for the deputation explained that residents were concerned that 
Southwark Council was considering increasing the parking fees in Holmdene Avenue 
for the following year. Parking fees had only been introduced there in January 2011, 
and it was unfair that the council was proposing an increase already. Furthermore, the 
council had not sought the views of residents on this proposal. The undersigned 
residents strongly objected to this proposal and urged Councillor Barrie Hargrove, the 
cabinet member responsible, to reconsider. They also sought an assurance that they 
would be consulted and their views would be given due weight before any changes 
were made to the parking fees in Holmdene Avenue. 
   
Councillors discussed the council’s proposed increases in parking charges and the two 
options which had been consulted on. One of them comprised a flat increase in parking 
charges for all residents permits, the other proposal was to introduce charges based on 
vehicle emissions. The chair commented that he felt the CO2 based system of charges 
was unfair to people on low incomes with old cars, and did not address the fact that 
some areas in Dulwich Community Council used off-street parking which was free. 
Councillors reminded residents that putting in place and policing CPZs cost money, and 
the parking charges were part of paying for them.  
 
ACTION: The chair to write to Councillor Barrie Hargrove, cabinet member for 
transport, environment and recycling, to support the deputation, and to ask for a 
response on the impact of increased charges on residents who cannot afford a new car, 
and the insufficient nature of the consultation on the increase.  
  
The meeting heard calls for controlled parking zones to be abolished and for free 
parking to be introduced. Councillors said that the council sometimes gave conflicting 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

environmental messages. Arguments were heard that in order to deter commuters from 
parking in the area, parking regulations only needed to be enforced 1 hour a day, and 
savings could be made by reducing the number of wardens. This should be 
remembered when the parking contract was up for renewal.  
 
 

7. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND COMMUNITY PRESENTATIONS 
 

 

 At this point Councillor Jonathan Mitchell joined the meeting.  
 
The chair explained that an agreement had been reached between the parties for the 
chair to rotate each year. He continued by saying that he had a clear agenda for the 
community council for the coming year, including:  
 

• No more powerpoint presentations 
• Using the community council to give a voice to this part of the borough, in view 

of the difficult decisions which would be made at Tooley Street 
 
 
The chair made the following announcements:  
 

• The next themed debate at council assembly on the 6 July 2011 was Sport and 
Young People. This would provide an opportunity for residents to voice their 
opinions. 

 

• Review of the library service: There was a consultation about the library service 
currently being conducted. This would be included on the agenda for the 
September meeting of the community council. The chair said that residents and 
councillors would make their views clear that they value the area’s three 
libraries Dulwich, Grove Vale and Kingswood.   

 
• The Democracy Commission was a cross-party group of councillors tasked with 

bringing the council closer to residents and making it more accountable to them 
and more connected with their concerns.  The second phase of the Democracy 
Commission, involved a review of the eight community councils and would 
include: looking at ways to make savings, discussing what community councils 
currently do and how this could be improved, and identifying what residents 
particularly value about community councils. The Democracy Commission was 
seeking the views of local people as part of this review. Residents were 
encouraged to fill in the questionnaires provided and to return them to officers at 
their local community councils by Monday 29 August 2011 or to email them to 
democracy@southwark.gov.uk  

 
• Dulwich Leisure Centre: £6.2 million was allocated to completely upgrade the 

building and facilities whilst preserving and enhancing the historical features. On 
Saturday 25 June visitors would see the completion of the centre refurbishment, 
now inclusive to all.  

 

 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

8. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATES 
 

 

 PS Turnbull from East Dulwich Safer Neighbourhoods Team (SNT) gave feedback 
about his team’s priorities and activities. He also reported back that a colleague in 
village ward had been run over by a car, and was currently off sick. He reminded the 
meeting that Superintendent Cheryl Burden had been at the previous meeting to ask for 
feedback on how the public would like to interact with the police. This consultation had 
been extended to 12 June 2011. He said that the response rate in the south of the 
borough had been one of the highest in London.  
His team were leading on revisiting neighbourhood watch schemes which had been 
somewhat overshadowed since the advent of the Safer Neighbourhoods Teams. The 
other priorities of the team were dealing with burglaries and parking around schools.  
 
The meeting expressed their good wishes for the injured SNT officer in Village ward. 
Questions were raised about what would happen to East Dulwich police station, as  
residents had difficulties in getting the police to see them. There was a discussion 
about an alternative home for East Dulwich SNT. Councillors reminded the meeting that 
they had asked to work closely with the police, and would be defending services in 
Dulwich. A resident said that there should be a face-to-face reporting facility, which was 
what people preferred, especially on Saturdays. The fact that there was a police station 
in the area deterred crime.  
 
A resident said that the areas in front of schools should get a zig-zag rather than a 
yellow line, and that this needed to be enforced. PS Turnbull said that road 
enforcement was necessary as well as communicating with parents. In answer to a 
question from the floor, PS Turnbull said that there was no mystery shopping, but there 
was a process of calling people back randomly to check they had received a good 
service from the police. He went to explain that there was no statutory target for waiting 
times to speak to the police. At Dulwich, there were currently only two counter staff 
which meant they were stretched because of other commitments such as 999 calls.  
 
The chair said that councillors would take these comments to future meetings with the 
police, and that members wanted to be kept in the loop about volunteer programmes 
and school parking enforcement issue.  
 
PS Turnbull responded that there was a schools officer in his team now, who would be 
speaking to schools about the vehicle obstructions, and educating parents.  
 

 

9. THE FUTURE OF HOLMHURST DAY CENTRE 
 

 

 Ray Boyce, Head of Older People Services, informed the meeting about the latest 
developments around Holmhurst Day Centre which provided day care mostly for older 
people with dementia. He went on to say that closing a centre was always a sad and 
difficult decision, which had been taken in light of the council’s grants having been cut. 
The attendees at Holmhurst, which had not run at full capacity and was expensive to 
run, would be transferred to the Fred Francis centre. This was nearby, had spare 
capacity for the former attendees of Holmhurst, and was able to offer Sunday opening. 
The closure had been decided after consultation with service users and carers. It 
ensured that no one was missing out. New arrangements would also include personal 

 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

budgets, so some services could be delivered away in people’s homes.   
 
The chair expressed his concern that when the budget papers were published, the 
closure of the centre had been included, while the consultation had still been in 
progress. This had upset residents. He asked about the capacity of the Fred Francis 
centre in future years, what would happen to the specialist team and cases from SLAM 
(South London and Maudsley) Trust, and whether the needs of those attending 
Holmhurst were matched by the services offered at Fred Francis.  He went on to ask 
whether the money from the sale of Holmhurst would be reinvested in the Fred Francis 
centre.  
 
Ray Boyce said that the information had been published as part of the budgeting 
process and had been out of the hands of his team. The council had a very good 
relationship with SLAM who were considering relocating their specialist services 
currently housed on the first floor at Holmhurst to Fred Francis. Fred Francis would 
ideally also be improved, but this would probably not be possible straightaway. He was 
unable to say what would happen to the capital receipts from the sale of Holmhurst, but 
said he would like to see more community based services and assisted housing.  
 
Residents pointed out that because of the transferees from Holmhurst, there may not 
be any capacity at Fred Francis in the future, and that many whose care needs were 
not caused by severe dementia would not receive care. This would be made worse by 
the fact that many voluntary sector organisations had had their grants cut, and would 
not be able to pick up any slack.  
 
Ray Boyce responded that the criteria for receiving care were nationally agreed ones.  
He went on to explain that services had to look at how they were delivered, and cited 
the example of St Christopher’s hospice who had managed to expand their hours of 
operation by changing their model of service delivery. Creative solutions were needed.  
 
There was a discussion about personal budgets, and concerns were raised about the 
size of these budgets, the falling levels of service they may produce and the fact that 
dementia sufferers would need support from someone else in order to manage their 
budgets.  Ray said that personal budgets were an important issue and he offered to 
come back to a future meeting to talk about them.  
An idea was floated to use the revenue from the sale of the centre to create a new hub 
for older people’s services on the site of Dulwich hospital.  
 
The chair summarised that he was disappointed at the way the consultation had been 
handled and that concerns remained about whether Fred Francis centre was adequate 
for future demand.  
 
 

10. DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL FUND 2011 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
AGREED: 
 
That the following amounts of Dulwich Community Council funding (2011/2012) be 

 



6 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

allocated to:  
 

Organisation Name of activity Allocation 

Goose Green PTA Making Maths Fun £500 

The Vale Residents 
Association 
 

The Vale Residents Summer Social 
Event 

£650 

Dulwich Milan Association 
 

Eid.& Christmas  £400 

East Dulwich Community 
Centre 
 

Open Day at the Centre £450 

East Dulwich Community 
Centre 
 

Freedom After 50 £450 

Gumboots Community 
Nursery 

Gumboots Community Nursery 
Improved building relaunch 
 

£300 

Christ Church. Bread of Life 
Project 
 

`Just Jamboree` £400 

Dulwich Helpline Life on the edge day out and 
community engagement 
 

£500 

Pioneer African Caribbean 
over 50s Group 

Celebrating Diversity Event in East 
Dulwich  
 

£400 

African Education Needs 
Network 

Early understanding of Autism and 
other spectrum Disorders 
 

£250 

Upland Road Neighbours Upland Road Street Party 
 

£250 

Redthread Youth Ltd 
 

Reinventing local youth club £500 

Dulwich Going Greener Energy Monitor Loan Scheme 
 

£700 

Delawyk Residents 
Management Org. Ltd 

Day Trip/Outing 
 

£250 

South London Women Artists Series of development talks and 
exhibitions 
 

£450 

Dulwich Park Friends Dulwich Park Fair  £900 

The Dulwich Society Restoration of ancient hedgerow in 
Gallery Road 

£500 



7 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

Burbage Road Residents 
Association  

Communication Initiative £500 

Dulwich General Gymnastics 
Club 

To provide one more term of 
gymnastics  

£250 

Millwall Community Scheme Millwall Street Pro [Summer 2011] 
 

£1,000 

Sydenham Hill T&RA Community Fun Day 
 

£750 

Kingswood Network Kingswood Community Festival £1,000 

Caribb Youth & Community 
Assoc. 

Pynners Close Family Day Fun 
2011 
 

£500 

Southwark CAB Making the most of your money 
 

£750 

Croxted Road T&RA Croxted After School Project 
 

£500 

Croxted Road T&RA Coach Trip  
 

£690 

New leaf path  Community Planting Day 
 

£500 

Dulwich Festival The Dulwich Festival 
 

£710 

 
 

11. PUBLIC REALM CONSULTATION: ON YOUR STREET, YOUR SAY 
 

 

 David Farnham, Public Realm Design Quality Manager, presented the consultation and 
conducted a quick poll of attendees about the options included in his presentation.  
 
These were as follows: 
 
Issue 1: Footway materials in Dulwich 
1. Asphalt (blacktop)                             4  
2. Gravel dressed asphalt                     2 
3. Self-binding gravel                            1 
4. Concrete slab paving                      20+  
 
Issue 2: Level surfaces and shared surfaces 
 
Q2a Crossings  
a. pedestrians 'cross where they like'     0 
b. easy crossings, but not everywhere 18 
c. restricted crossing points                    6 
 
Q2b Curbs 
a. raised curbs                                     17 

 



8 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

b. no difference in level                         4 
 
Q2c Appearance of surfaces  
a. different                                            17  
b. the same                                            1 
 
Q2d Possible mixed use of streets  
a. pedestrians at the edge of street     14 
b. mixed use of street                            0  
 
 
Issue 3: Cycle tracks on footways and footpaths 
 
Q3a Cycling on footways  
a. cyclists on the road only                 2  
b. cyclists generally on road,  
    on footways at dangerous points  15 
c. general dual use of footways          2 
 
Q3b Cycle tracks  
a. adjacent use                                 15 
b. shared use                                      2  
 
Issue 4: Providing more seating in streets and other public places 
 
a. regular intervals                            5 
b. seating only where appropriate    9 
c. only minimal seating                     1 
  
 
The chair asked how viable all these options were given the council’s tight financial 
situation. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 The chair said a public question had been received in writing regarding the number of 
estate agents in Lordship Lane. The questioner had expressed their fear that the trend 
of attracting a large number of individually owned and run businesses was being 
reversed.  At one time there had been concern over the number of cafes and 
restaurants opening on  Lordship Lane, and a ruling had been introduced that not more 
than 50% of premises should be occupied by catering, with 50% for retail. The 
questioner had also explained that by “retail” the planners had probably meant shops 
rather than estate agents, and had called for restrictions to be placed on the number of 
estate agents. There was a discussion about whether a saturation point had been 
reached with regards to the number of estate agents on Lordship Lane.  
 
ACTION: Planning department to address the points raised above and to report back to 
a future meeting in relation to Lordship Lane, and all shopping parades in the Dulwich 
Community Council area. 
 

 



9 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

A local trader complained that the traders on Norwood Road had been promised that 
parking on the pavement would be extended to 1-hour-parking from the current half 
hour parking. He asked why this had not been done. 
 
ACTION: Parking section to report back to the next meeting. 
 
A resident praised the work of the “New Leaf Path” organisation, which had been 
awarded Community Council funding.  
 
 

13. CLEANER GREENER SAFER PROJECT FOR RED POST HILL 
 

 

 Executive Function 
 
 
The meeting heard from a local resident who explained the background to the 
consultation and its outcome from the perspective of many residents in Red Post Hill. 
She expressed her concern that the consultation report seemed to imply that 50% 
participation was required for the consultation to be regarded as valid, i.e. any turnout 
of under 50% would automatically be a vote for the status quo. She criticised that this 
had not been made clear to residents, and that if it had, the turnout would have been 
higher.  
 
The chair said that officers should take this criticism on board, and said that the 
Democracy Commission would be informed of this.  
 
At this point Councillor Andy Simmons joined the meeting.  
 
 
 
AGREED:  
 
• That councillors wish to proceed with the following traffic calming works in Red Post 

Hill, following public consultation:  
 

Option 3 
To replace three sets of cushions with pedestrian refuge islands, and replace 
the one set south of the junction with Casino Avenue with a pedestrian island on 
the existing raised zebra crossing. 

 
• That this to include the changes immediately south of the raised pedestrian 

crossing at the junction of Casino Avenue and Red Post Hill only if resources allow. 
 
• That the set of cushions outside 82/84 Red Post Hill be removed and not replaced. 
 
 
AGREED:  
 
That identified underspend from Village ward Cleaner, Greener, Safer (CGS) funds can 
be reallocated to the Red Post Hill scheme to meet any underspend where possible. 

 



10 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday 8 June 2011 
 

 
 

 Meeting ended at 9.40 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 

 


